

Nos. 14-16078, 15-17420, 15-17422, 15-17532, 16-15000,  
15-17534, 16-15001, 16-15595

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

---

DOUGLAS O’CONNOR et al, : No. 14-16078, 15-17420,  
Plaintiff-Appellees, : 15-17532, 16-15000, 16-15595  
: No. C-13-3826-EMC  
v. : N. Dist. Cal., San Francisco  
UBER TECHNOLOGIES, INC., : Hon. Edward M. Chen  
Defendant-Appellant :

---

HAKAN YUCESOY et al, : No. 15-17422, 15-17534,  
Plaintiff-Appellees, : 16-15001  
: No. C-15-00262-EMC  
v. : N. Dist. Cal., San Francisco  
UBER TECHNOLOGIES, INC. et al., : Hon. Edward M. Chen  
Defendant-Appellants :

---

On Appeal from the  
United States District Court for the Northern District of California  
The Honorable Edward M. Chen  
No. C-13-3826-EMC

---

**PLAINTIFF-APPELLEES’ CONSOLIDATED ANSWERING BRIEF**

---

Shannon Liss-Riordan  
Adelaide H. Pagano  
LICHTEN & LISS-RIORDAN, P.C.  
729 Boylston Street, Suite 2000  
Boston, MA 02114  
(617) 994-5800

*Counsel for Plaintiff-Appellees*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**INTRODUCTION.....1**

**STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....3**

**STATEMENT OF ISSUES .....4**

**STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....5**

**I.    BACKGROUND.....5**

**II.   THIS LITIGATION.....7**

**ARGUMENT.....12**

**I.    THE COURT NEED NOT DECIDE WHETHER UBER’S  
          ARBITRATION AGREEMENT IS ENFORCEABLE BECAUSE  
          THE LEAD PLAINTIFFS OPTED OUT OF ARBITRATION.....12**

**II.   UBER’S ARBITRATION AGREEMENT IS NOT ENFORCEABLE  
          BECAUSE IT IMPERMISSIBLY WAIVES DRIVERS’ RIGHTS TO  
          ENGAGE IN CONCERTED LEGAL ACTIVITY, IN VIOLATION  
          OF THE NLRA.....17**

**A.    THE OPT-OUT PROVISION IN UBER’S ARBITRATION  
                AGREEMENT DOES NOT RESCUE IT FROM ILLEGALITY  
                UNDER THE NLRA.....19**

**B.    THE NLRA APPLIES NOTWITHSTANDING THE FACT  
                THAT UBER’S CONTRACT PURPORTS TO CLASSIFY  
                DRIVERS AS INDEPENDENT CONTRACTORS .....27**

**III.  THE COURT SHOULD AFFIRM THE DISTRICT COURT’S  
          CLASS CERTIFICATION ORDER.....30**

**A.    THE DISTRICT COURT CORRECTLY HELD THAT  
                WHETHER THE DRIVERS ARE UBER’S EMPLOYEES IS A  
                QUESTION APPROPRIATE FOR CLASSWIDE RESOLUTION  
                .....31**

**1.  UBER’S RIGHT TO CONTROL DRIVERS IS COMMON  
                  ACROSS THE CLASS, AND MINOR DIFFERENCES IN  
                  UBER’S CONTRACTS DURING THE CLASS PERIOD ARE  
                  NOT A REASON TO DENY CLASS CERTIFICATION.....35**

2.	VARIATION IN DRIVERS’ SUBJECTIVE BELIEFS REGARDING WHETHER THEY ARE EMPLOYEES IS NOT A BASIS FOR DENYING CLASS CERTIFICATION ..	39
3.	THE DISTRICT COURT’S EXCLUSION OF DRIVERS WHO DROVE THROUGH THIRD-PARTY COMPANIES OR USED CORPORATE NAMES WAS A REASONABLE MEANS TO REDUCE POTENTIAL VARIATION ON THE “INDEPENDENT BUSINESS” PORTION OF ONE BORELLO FACTOR .....	41
B.	THE DISTRICT COURT CORRECTLY FOUND THAT PLAINTIFFS GURFINKEL AND MANAHAN ARE ADEQUATE CLASS REPRESENTATIVES .....	44
1.	PLAINTIFFS REASONABLY SOUGHT REIMBURSEMENT FOR VEHICLE AND PHONE EXPENSES .....	44
2.	SOME DRIVERS’ PREFERENCE TO REMAIN MISCLASSIFIED IS NOT A VALID GROUND TO DENY CLASS CERTIFICATION .....	48
C.	THE DISTRICT COURT PROPERLY CERTIFIED THE GRATUITIES CLAIM .....	50
IV.	THE DISTRICT COURT’S RULE 23(D) ORDERS ARE MOOT, BUT IN ANY CASE, THE COURT ACTED WELL WITHIN ITS DISCRETION TO SUPERVISE CLASS COMMUNICATIONS WHEN IT ISSUED THEM.....	54
	CONCLUSION.....	59

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

Alexander v. FedEx Ground Package Sys., Inc.,  
765 F.3d 981 (9th Cir. 2014) ..... 32, 40

Ali v. U.S.A. Cab Ltd.,  
176 Cal. App. 4th 1333 (2009) .....40

Allegheny Ludlum Corp.,  
333 NLRB 734 (2001) .....25

Am. Fed’n of Gov’t Emps.,  
278 NLRB 378 (1986) .....27

Amchem Products, Inc. v. Windsor,  
521 U.S. 591 (1997).....17

Armendariz v. Found. Health Psychcare Servs., Inc.,  
24 Cal. 4th 83 (2000) .....26

Ayala v. Antelope Valley Newspapers, Inc.,  
59 Cal. 4th 522 (2014) ..... 32, 34, 35, 38

Balasanyan v. Nordstrom,  
2012 WL 760566 (S.D. Cal. Mar. 8, 2012) .....59

Basco v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.,  
2002 WL 272384 (E.D. La. Feb. 25, 2002) .....57

Bekele v. Lyft, Inc.,  
2016 WL 4203412 (D. Mass. Aug. 9, 2016) .....28

Berwick v. Uber Technologies, Inc.,  
No. 11-46739 EK (Cal. Labor Comm. June 3, 2015).....29

Bradley v. Networkers Int’l, LLC,  
211 Cal. App. 4th 1129 (2012) ..... 32, 39

Brose v. Union-Tribune Publ’g Co.,  
183 Cal. App. 3d 1079 (Ct. App. 1986).....37

Buck v. Republic Services, Inc.,  
2013 WL 2321784 (E.D. Mo. May 28, 2013) .....57

Catena v. Capitol Indus., Inc.,  
543 F.2d 77 (9th Cir. 1976) .....55

<u>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.,</u> 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	22
<u>Chun-Hoon v. McKee Foods Corp.,</u> 2006 WL 3093764 (N.D. Cal. Oct. 31, 2006) .....	32
<u>Comcast Corp. v. Behrend,</u> 133 S. Ct. 1426 (2013) .....	54
<u>Coverall North America, Inc. v. Division of Unemployment Assistance,</u> 447 Mass. 852 (2006) .....	43
<u>Cty. Of Santa Clara v. Astra USA, Inc.,</u> 2010 WL 2724512 (N.D. Cal. July 8, 2010) .....	58
<u>Curtis v. Contract Mgmt. Svcs., Inc.,</u> 2016 WL 5477568 (D. Me. Sept. 29, 2016) .....	21, 28
<u>Dalton v. Lee Publications, Inc.,</u> 270 F.R.D. 555 (S.D. Cal. 2010) .....	32, 45, 49
<u>Davis v. Prof'l Musicians Local 47,</u> 2014 WL 12479397 (C.D. Cal. Mar. 24, 2014).....	17
<u>DiFiore v. American Airlines, Inc.,</u> 561 F. Supp. 2d 131 (D. Mass. 2008).....	52
<u>Doe v. Swift Transportation Co.,</u> 2017 WL 67521 (D. Ariz. Jan. 6, 2017) .....	30
<u>Eggleston v. Chicago Journeymen Plumbers' Local Union No. 130, U. A.,</u> 657 F.2d 890 (7th Cir. 1981) .....	45
<u>Emmanuel v. Handy Technologies, Inc.,</u> C.A. No. 1:15-cv-12914 (D. Mass. July 27, 2016).....	29
<u>Espinoza v. Galardi S. Enterprises, Inc.,</u> 2015 WL 9592535 (S.D. Fla. Dec. 31, 2015).....	59
<u>Gentry v. Superior Court,</u> 42 Cal. 4th 443 (2007) .....	26
<u>Gillespie v. Equifax Info. Servs., LLC,</u> 2008 WL 4614327 (N.D. Ill. Oct. 15, 2008) .....	47
<u>Gonzalez v. Workers' Comp. Appeals Bd.,</u> 46 Cal. App. 4th 1584 (1996) .....	37
<u>Gounev v. Delta Mech., Inc.,</u> 2015 WL 11658711 (S.D. Cal. July 24, 2015) .....	32

Grant v. Woods,  
71 Cal. App. 3d 647 (Ct. App. 1977).....39

Greer v. Dick’s Sporting Goods, Inc.,  
2017 WL 1354568 (E.D. Cal. Apr. 13, 2017) .....17

Guifu Li v. A Perfect Day Franchise, Inc.,  
270 F.R.D. 509 (N.D. Cal. 2010).....58

Hammitt v. Lumber Liquidators, Inc.,  
19 F. Supp. 3d 989 (S.D. Cal. 2014).....46

Hampton Hardware, Inc. v. Cotter & Co.,  
156 F.R.D. 630 (N.D.Tex.1994).....57

Hanlon v. Chrysler Corp.,  
150 F.3d 1011 (9th Cir. 1998) .....16

Harlan Fuel Co.,  
8 NLRB 25 (1938) .....27

In re Fresh & Easy, LLC,  
2016 WL 5922292 (Bankr. D. Del. Oct. 11, 2016) .....21

In re Reformulated Gasoline Antitrust & Patent Litig.,  
2007 WL 8056980 (C.D. Cal. Mar. 27, 2007).....17

In re Universal Serv. Fund Telephone Billing Practice Litigation,  
219 F.R.D. 661 (D. Kan. 2004) .....47

In re Van Dusen,  
654 F.3d 838 (9th Cir. 2011) .....29

J.I. Case Co. v. N.L.R.B.,  
321 U.S. 332 (1944).....24

Jimenez v. Menzies Aviation Inc,  
2015 WL 4914727 (N.D. Cal. Aug. 17, 2015) .....59

Kennerly v. United States,  
721 F.2d 1252 (9th Cir. 1983) .....27

Keystone Tobacco Co., Inc. v. U.S. Tobacco Co.,  
238 F. Supp. 2d 151 (D.D.C. 2002).....57

Kleiner v. First Nat. Bank of Atlanta,  
751 F.2d 1193 (11th Cir. 1985) .....57

Lewis v. Epic Sys. Corp.,  
823 F.3d 1147 (7th Cir. 2016) .....21

Lewis v. Starbucks Corp.,  
2008 WL 4196690 (E.D. Cal. Sept. 11, 2008) .....45

Mandel Sec. Bureau, Inc.,  
202 NLRB 117 (1973) .....23

Martin v. Tango's Restaurant, Inc.,  
969 F.2d 1319 (1st Cir. 1992).....48

Martinez v. Combs,  
49 Cal. 4th 35 (2010) .....32

Martins v. 3PD, Inc.,  
2013 WL 1320454 (D. Mass. Mar. 28, 2013) .....33

Matamoros v. Starbucks Corp.,  
699 F.3d 129 (1st Cir. 2012).....48

McCleery v. Allstate Ins. Co.,  
2016 WL 463275 (Cal. Ct. App. Feb. 5, 2016) .....34

Mevorah v. Wells Fargo Home Mortg.,  
2005 WL 4813532 (N.D. Cal. 2005) .....57

Mohamed v. Uber Technologies, Inc.,  
848 F.3d 1201 (9th Cir. 2016) ..... passim

Mooney v. Domino’s Pizza,  
2016 WL 4576996 (D. Mass. 2016) .....52

Morris v. Ernst & Young, LLP,  
834 F.3d 975 (9th Cir. 2016) ..... passim

Nat’l Cable & Telecomms. Ass’n v. Brand X Internet Servs.,  
545 U.S. 967 (2005).....22

National Licorice Co. v. NLRB,  
309 U.S. 350 (1940).....24

Nationwide Mut. Ins. Co. v. Darden,  
503 U.S. 318 (1992).....32

NLRB v. Alt. Entm’t, Inc.,  
2017 U.S. App. LEXIS 9272 (6th Cir. May 26, 2017).....27

NLRB v. Babcock & Wilcox Co.,  
351 U.S. 105 (1956).....27

NLRB v. Granite State Joint Bd., Textile Workers Local 1029,  
409 U.S. 213 (1972).....26

NLRB v. Washington Aluminum Co.,  
370 U.S. 9 (1962).....25

O’Connor et al., v Uber Technologies, Inc.,  
Civ. A. No. 13-3826 (N.D. Cal.).....7

O’Connor v. Uber Techs., Inc.,  
82 F. Supp. 3d 1133 (N.D. Cal. 2015)..... passim

Overka v. American Airlines, Inc.,  
2010 WL 517407 (D. Mass. Feb. 4, 2010) .....53

Parsons v. Ryan,  
754 F.3d 657 (9th Cir. 2014) ..... 31, 39

Peak-Las Positas Partners v. Bollag,  
172 Cal. App. 4th 101 (2009) .....52

Piekarski v. Amedisys Illinois, LLC,  
4 F. Supp. 3d 952 (N.D. Ill. 2013).....59

Radcliffe v. Transunion, LLC,  
419 F. App'x 768 (9th Cir. 2011).....55

Roadway Package Sys., Inc.,  
326 NLRB 842 (1998) .....29

Ruiz v. Affinity Logistics,  
754 F.3d 1093 (9th Cir. 2014) .....32

S. G. Borello & Sons, Inc. v. Dep't of Indus. Relations,  
48 Cal. 3d 341 (1989) .....29

Schulz v. QualxServ, LLC,  
2012 WL 1439066 (S.D. Cal. Apr. 26, 2012).....45

Signature Flight Support,  
333 NLRB 1250 (2001) .....27

Simpson v. Kroger Corp.,  
219 Cal. App. 4th 1352 (2013) .....52

Slavkov v. Fast Water Heater Partners I, LP,  
2015 WL 6674575 (N.D. Cal. Nov. 2, 2015) .....58

Smith v. Cardinal Logistics Mgmt. Corp.,  
2008 WL 4156364 (N.D. Cal. Sept. 5, 2008) .....49

Solis v. Cascom, Inc.,  
2011 WL 10501391 (S.D. Ohio Sept. 21, 2011) .....37

<u>Sotelo v. MediaNews Grp., Inc.</u> , 207 Cal. App. 4th 639 (2012) .....	41
<u>Soto v. Diakon Logistics (Delaware), Inc.</u> , 2013 WL 4500693 (S.D. Cal. Aug. 21, 2013) .....	32
<u>Souran v. GrubHub Holdings Inc., et al.</u> , Civ. A. No. 1:16-cv-06720 (N.D. Ill.) .....	28
<u>Tasion Commc’ns v. Ubiquiti Networks, Inc.</u> , 308 F.R.D. 630 (N.D. Cal. 2015).....	47
<u>Thomas v. FTS USA, LLC</u> , 312 F.R.D. 407 (E.D. Va. 2016).....	47
<u>Tierno v. Rite Aid Corp.</u> , 2006 WL 2535056 (N.D. Cal. Aug. 31, 2006) .....	33
<u>Tigges v. AM Pizza, Inc.</u> , 2016 WL 4076829 (D. Mass. July 29, 2016) .....	21
<u>Tony &amp; Susan Alamo Foundation v. Sec'y of Labor</u> , 471 U.S. 290 (1985).....	48
<u>Uber Technologies, Inc. v. Eisenberg</u> , 2017 WL 1418695 (Cal. Super. Ct. Feb. 21, 2017).....	29
<u>United States v. Yijun Zhou</u> , 838 F.3d. 1007 (9th Cir. 2016) .....	16, 19
<u>USS–POSCO Indus. v. Case</u> , 244 Cal. App. 4th 197 (2016) .....	46
<u>Villalpando v. Excel Direct Inc.</u> , 303 F.R.D. 588 (N.D. Cal. 2014).....	32
<u>Vizcaino v. U.S. Dist. Court for W. Dist. of Washington</u> , 173 F.3d 713 (9th Cir. 1999) .....	33
<u>Wang v. Chinese Daily News, Inc.</u> , 231 F.R.D. 602 (C.D. Cal. 2005).....	26
<u>Williams v. Securitas Sec. Serv. USA, Inc.</u> , 2011 WL 2713741 (E.D. Pa. July 13, 2011) .....	59
<u>Yucesoy v. Uber Technologies</u> , Civ. A. No. 15-cv-0262 (N.D. Cal.) .....	7
<u>Zellagui v. MCD Pizza, Inc.</u> , 59 F.Supp.3d 712 (E.D. Pa. 2014).....	45

**Statutes**

29 U.S.C. § 152(3) .....28  
29 U.S.C.A. § 103 .....24  
Cal. Labor Code § 351 ..... 7, 50, 51, 53  
Cal. Labor Code § 2802 ..... 7, 45, 46
